
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   23 July 2020 
My Ref:  
Your Ref: 

 
Committee:  
Audit Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 31 July 2020 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: This is a Virtual Meeting.  
PLEASE USE THE LINK ON THE AGENDA TO LISTEN TO THE MEETING  
 
Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this link: 
 
Link to Audit Committee meeting 
 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events 
- your device will need to meet the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft 
website at this link: Device Specification  

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting 
if you are using a PC  

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before 
clicking the link  

 Use the link at 1.30 pm on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’  

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access 
before 1.30 pm 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Members of Audit Committee 
Peter Adams (Chairman) 
Ioan Jones 
Chris Mellings 

Brian Williams (Vice Chairman) 
Michael Wood 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
Michelle Dulson  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257719 
Email:   michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MmJhNTI5MGItOWI0ZC00OWQyLWFiZDMtN2Y2ODZiYmUzZGNm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b6c13011-372d-438b-bc82-67e4c7966e89%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22c6b00edf-1036-4ef4-8f37-32b1a936f1a2%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  

 
2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 25 February 2020 (Pages 1 - 
10) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 25 February 2020 are attached for 
confirmation.   
Contact Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719. 
 

4  Public Questions  
 
To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 

5  First line assurance : Digital Transformation Update (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
The report of the Director of Workforce and Transformation is attached. 
Contact:  Michele Leith (01743) 254402 
 

6  Second line assurance: Annual whistleblowing report (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
The report of the Director of Workforce and Transformation is attached. 
Contact:  Michele Leith (01743) 254402 
 

7  Third line assurance: Internal Audit Annual report 2019/20 (Pages 25 - 50) 
 
The report of the Head of Audit is attached.   
Contact:  Ceri Pilawski (01743) 257739 
 

8  Third line assurance: Annual review of Internal Audit, Quality Assurance 
and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 2019/20 (Pages 51 - 60) 
 
The report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is attached. 
Contact: James Walton (01743) 258915 
 

9  Second line assurance: Financial outturn report 2019/20 (Pages 61 - 106) 
 
The report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is attached. 
Contact: James Walton (01743) 258915 
 



10  Second line assurance: Approval of the Council's Statement of Accounts 
2019/20 (Pages 107 - 314) 
 
The report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is attached. 
Contact: James Walton (01743) 258915 
 

11  Overall assurance: Annual Governance Statement and a review of the 
effectiveness of the Council's internal controls and Shropshire's Code of 
Corporate Governance 2019/20 (Pages 315 - 364) 
 
The report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is attached. 
Contact: James Walton (01743) 258915 
 

12  Third line assurance: Annual Assurance report of Audit Committee to 
Council 2019/20 (Pages 365 - 380) 
 
The report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is attached. 
Contact: James Walton (01743) 258915 
 

13  Third line assurance: External Audit: Audit fee letter (Pages 381 - 388) 
 
The report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is attached. 
Contact: James Walton (01743) 258915 
 

14  Third line assurance: External Audit: Audit Plan update (Pages 389 - 394) 
 
The report of the Engagement Lead is attached.  
Contact: Richard Percival (0121) 232 5434 
 

15  Third line assurance: External Audit: Informing the risk assessment (Pages 
395 - 432) 
 
The report of the Engagement Lead is attached.  
Contact: Richard Percival (0121) 232 5434 
 

16  Third line of assurance: External Audit: Audit progress report and sector 
update (Pages 433 - 448) 
 
The report of the Engagement Lead is attached. 
Contact: Richard Percival (0121) 232 5434 
 

17  Third line assurance: External Audit: Pension fund audit plan 2019/20 
(Pages 449 - 468) 
 
The report of the Engagement Lead is attached.  
Contact: Richard Percival (0121) 232 5434 



 
18  Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on the 17th September 
2020 at 13:30 pm. 
 

19  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to Information)(England) Regulations and 
Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded during consideration of the following items. 
 

20  Exempt Minutes (Pages 469 - 472) 
 
The Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on the 25 February 2020 are attached 
for confirmation.   
Contact Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719 
 

21  Internal Audit: Fraud, Special Investigation and RIPA Update (Exempted by 
Categories 2, 3 and 7) (Pages 473 - 478) 
 
The report of the Principal Auditor is attached. 
Contact:  Peter Chadderton (01743) 257737 
 



  1 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
 
31 July 2020 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2020  
1.30  - 5.00 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson 
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719 
 
Present  
Councillor Peter Adams (Chairman) 
Councillors Ioan Jones, Chris Mellings, Brian Williams (Vice Chairman) and Michael Wood 
 
 

 

 

66 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  
 
66.1 No apologies were received. 
 
67 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

67.1 The Chairman reminded Members that they must not participate in the discussion or 
voting on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
68 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 5 December 2019  
 

68.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 
69 Public Questions  
 
69.1 No public questions had been received. 
 
70 First Line Assurance: Children's Direct Payments Update  
 

70.1 The Committee received the report of the Interim Assistant Director of Children’s 
Social Care and Safeguarding – copy attached to the signed Minutes – which 
informed Members of the progress made to address the recommendations following 
a review of Children’s Direct Payments. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 25 February 2020 

 

 
2 

70.2 The Interim Assistant Di
[...]


78.6 The External Auditor reported that there was a risk that the audit would not be 
completed by the end of July target.  The Director of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 Officer) explained that the Council had a responsibility to 
produce draft accounts by the 31 May and then to have them audited by the 31 July.  
It would be a problem if they were not approved.  The External Auditor confirmed that 
it was a risk but that the Council’s Engagement Lead would report back to the 
Council if he felt that the target would not be achieved, and in that event, a 
contingency date would be agreed. 

78.7 Finally, the External Auditor drew attention to the audit fee set out on page 16 of the 
report which had been set at £126,561 an increase of £22,000 from the scale fee that 
had been set.  This increase had been agreed by the Director of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) and was subject to PSAA 
agreement. 

78.8 RESOLVED: 

 a) That the draft Audit Plan for 2019/20, attached at Appendix 1 be approved. 

 b) That the commissioning of Grant Thornton to undertake the audit in accordance 
with the audit plan be approved. 

 

 

 

 
79 Third Line Assurance: External Audit, Informing the Risk Assessment  
 

79.1 RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to the next meeting. 

 
80 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

80.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held 
on Thursday 25 June 2020 at 1.30pm. 

 
81 Exclusion of Press and Public  

Page 8



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 25 February 2020 

 

 
9 

 

81.1 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
defined by the categories specified against them. 

 
82 Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 5 December 2019 

(Exempted by Categories 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7)  
 

82. RESOLVED:  

 That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
83 First Line Assurance: Highways Term Maintenance Update (Exempted by 

Category 5)  
 

83.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Director of Place and Enterprise – 
copy attached to the signed Minutes – which provided Members with an update on 
progress of the Action Plan following the audit undertaken to review payment 
mechanisms for the Highways Term Maintenance Contract. 

83.2 RESOLVED: 

 That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 

 
84 Internal Audit: Fraud, Special Investigation and RIPA Update (Exempted by 

Categories 1, 2, 3 and 7)  
 

84.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Principal Auditor - copy attached to 
the exempt signed Minutes - which provided a brief update on current fraud and 
special investigations undertaken by Internal Audit and the impact these have on the 
internal control environment, together with an update on current Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) activity. 

84.2 RESOLVED 

That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
31st JULY 2020 
 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 
 

Digital Transformation Update  
 
 

Responsible Officer: Michele Leith  
e-mail: michele.leith@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 254402  

 
 

1.0  Summary 
 
1.1 The Audit Committee has received regular updates throughout the period of 

digital transformation.  This report represents the culmination of the original four 
projects in the programme.  This is not the end of the transformation journey, but 
it is a natural review point as to what further developments are required to 
continue the massive improvements in how we operate in the current uncertain 
environment.  


[...]
r.  Where systems have been evaluated to a draft stage, assurances 
remain low. Management of Coronavirus has introduced unprecedented pressures 
and responses.  Managers have been diverted onto business continuity pressures and 
unable to plan improvements to known internal control processes, leading to increased 
risks in some areas that will impact on delivery of the Council’s objectives.  2019/20 
has been a challenging year given the embedding of key fundamental line of business 
systems (financial and human resources) alongside the challenge to deliver savings, 
increase income and respond to Coronavirus.    
 

2 Recommendations 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Audit Committee, 31st July 2020:  Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 

 2 

The Committee is asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment;  
 

a) Performance against the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2020.  
 

b) That Internal Audit have evaluated the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management, control and governance processes, considering public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance, the results of which can be used when 
considering the internal control environment and the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2019/20. 

 
c) The Head of Audit’s limited assurance, year-end opinion, that the Council’s 

framework for governance, risk management and internal control is sound and 
working effectively for 2019/20 based on the work undertaken and management 
responses received. 

 

REPORT 

3 Risk assessment and opportunities appraisal 
 

3.1 The delivery of a risk based Internal Audit Plan is an essential part of ensuring probity 
and soundness of the Council’s financial and risk management systems and 
procedures.  It is closely aligned to the Council’s strategic and operational risk 
registers and is delivered in an effective manner; where Internal Audit independently 
and objectively examine, evaluate and report on the adequacy of its customers’ control 
environments a
[...]

1.2 As part of the Service’s Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP), this report provides the results of a self-assessment 
of the Internal Audit Service against the requirements of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.  Compliance with these standards 
demonstrates an effective Internal Audit Service. Audit Committee is 
required to review this report and its findings.   

 
1.3 This review should be read in conjunction with the Annual Internal Audit 

report, found elsewhere on this agenda.  When read together the two 
reports demonstrate the effectiveness of internal audit.  The update of 
the self-assessment has confirmed that the Council continues to operate 
an effective Internal Audit function.  There are no areas where the 
Internal Audit function is not complying with the Code and, whilst there 
are areas of partial compliance, these are not considered significant and 
do not compromise compliance with the code. 

 

2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate 

comment, the conclusion that the Council employs an effective internal 
audit to evaluate its risk management, control and governance processes 
that complies with the principles of the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



Audit Committee 31st July 2020:  Annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit 

 

Standards and has planned improvement activities to work towards full 
compliance where appropriate. 

 

REPORT 

 
3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (section 5) require a relevant 

authority to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, 
considering public sector internal auditing standards (PSIAS) or 
guidance.  
 

3.2 Under the PSIAS, Internal Audit’s mission is, ‘to enhance and protect 
organisational value by providing risk-based and objective assurance,

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
 
17 September 2020 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 31 JULY 2020  
1.30  - 4.30 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Councillors Peter Adams (Chairman), Ioan Jones, Chris Mellings, Brian Williams (Vice 
Chairman) and Michael Wood 
 
85 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  
 
85.1 There were no apologies for absence 
 
86 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
86.1 The Chairman reminded Members that they must not participate in the discussion 

or voting on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and 
should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

 
87 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 25 February 2020  
 
87.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 February 2020 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
88 Public Questions  
 
88.1 No public questions had been received. 
 
89 First line assurance : Digital Transformation Update  
 
89.1 The Committee received the report of the Director of Workforce and Transformation 

(copy attached to the signed minutes) which gave an update on work on the Digital 
Transformation Project. 

 
89.2 The Director of Workforce and Transformation advised the Committee that each of 

the workstreams had delivered significant benefits, not least the investment in 
systems that had enabled most staff to work remotely immediately following the 
government announcement advising that workers should work from home where 
possible. 

 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 31 July 2020 

 

 
2 

89.3 In response to a query regarding time abuse the Director of Workforce and 
Transformation advised that there was the ability to monitor the use of the network, 
and that work was being done with Managers to ensure that they were able to 
support staff.  The Director of Workforce and Transformation reminded Members 
that flexible working enabled staff to have a working pattern that suited other 
commitments. 

 
89.4 In response to a query the Director of Workforce and Transformation advised that 

following the staff survey, further work was being carried out to understand the 
reasons why some staff were not happy to work from home. 

 
89.5 A Member commented that it would be useful to have a table which set out the 

costs, savings and efficiencies of each of the programmes.  The Director of 
Workforce and Transformation agreed to provide this. 

 
89.6 In response to a query the Director of Workforce and Transformation confirmed that 

there had been a £3 million underspend on the original project budget. 
 
89.7 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the content of the report be noted. 
 
90 Second line assurance: Annual whistleblowing report  
 
90.1 Members received the report of the Director of Workforce and Transformation (copy 

attached to the signed minutes) which presented that Annual Whistleblowing report 
for 2019/20 which showed that there had been 20 cases reported under the 
Whistleblowing arrangements, a 39% decrease on the previous year. 

 
90.2 The Chairman advised that Councillor David Vasmer had submitted a question and 

invited Councillor Vasmer to put his question. 
 
90.3 Councillor Vasmer asked when the Whistleblowing Policy was last reviewed, as he 

felt that the current policy did not protect whistle-blowers and that this was 
preventing people coming forward to raise concerns.  The Head of Audit advised 
the meeting that the Policy had last been updated in December 2019 to reflect best 
practice. She added that all concerns raised by whistle-blowers were taken 
seriously and considered in full  and that she felt the whistle-blowers were fully 
protected by the policy and that this was not a bar to people raising concerns and 
that she felt for this reason the policy did not need updating.  She suggested that 
Members of the Committee may wish to meet with Councillor Vasmer and herself 
outside the meeting to discuss his concerns further and consider whether anything 
needed to be reported to the Committee. 

 
90.4 Members agreed that this was a suitable course of action and agreed that the 

Chairman, Councillor Vasmer and the Head of Audit meet to discuss the points 
raised by Councillor Vasmer. 

 
90.5 RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Committee note the contents of the report 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 31 July 2020 

 

 
3 

b) That the Chair and the Head of Audit meet with Councillor Vasmer to discuss his 
concerns further and to assess whether a further report to the Committee was 
required. 

 
91 Third line assurance: Internal Audit Annual report 2019/20  
 
91.1 Members received the report of the Head of Audit, (copy attached to the signed 

minutes) which provided them with details of work undertaken by Internal Audit to 
the year ended 31 March 2020.  The Head of Audit advised that the revised Audit 
Plan was delivered above the 90% delivery target and that there had been a 3% 
decrease in the higher levels of assurance compared to the previous year and an 
equivalent increase in limited and unsatisfactory opinions. 

 
91.2 Members were asked to note the Limited Assurance opinion on the Council’s 

framework for governance, risk management and internal controls.  They were 
concerned that the response to the Coronavirus pandemic had led to scope 
limitations which restricted the independent assurances provided on the key 
systems that have undergone fundamental changes during the year.  The Head of 
Audit in response to COVID would be bringing back a refresh of the Audit Plan to 
the September meeting and will re-visit unsatisfactory rated areas. 

 
91.3 A Member commented on the overall trend within schools.  The Head of Audit 

stated that schools were audited as there was need to give assurance to the S151 
Officer for school grants, and that where trends are seen over a number of schools, 
Internal Audit would speak to the relevant director to discuss what additional advice 
and support could be given.  

  
91.4 In response to a query the Head of Audit confirmed that external client work was a 

paid for services, charges being made on a cost recovery basis. 
 
91.5 In response to a query the Head of Audit confirmed that all matters with an 

unsatisfactory rating were followed up and if there is no improvement in direction of 
travel the matter was reported back to committee. 

 
91.6 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Committee note 
  

a) Performance against the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2020.  
 
b) That Internal Audit have evaluated the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management, control and governance processes, considering public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance, the results of which can be used when considering 
the internal control environment and the Annual Governance Statement for 
2019/20.  
 
c) The Head of Audit’s limited assurance, year-end opinion, that the Council’s 
framework for governance, risk management and internal control is sound and 
working effectively for 2019/20 based on the work undertaken and management 
responses received. 

 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 31 July 2020 

 

 
4 

92 Third line assurance: Annual review of Internal Audit, Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (QAIP) 2019/20  

 
92.1 Members received the report of the Director of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151 Officer) (copy attached to the signed minutes) provided the 
results of a self-assessment of the Internal Audit Service against the requirements 
of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
92.2 The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) 

confirmed that the self-assessment carried out had confirmed that the Council 
continued to operate an effective internal Audit function and that there were no 
areas where the code was not complied with, although there were a few areas of 
partial compliance which were not considered significant. 

 
92.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Committee endorse the conclusion that the Council employs an effective 

internal audit to evaluate its risk management, control and governance processes 
that complies with the principles of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
has planned improvement activities to work towards full compliance where 
appropriate. 

 
93 Second line assurance: Financial outturn report 2019/20  
 
93.1 Members received the report of the Director of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151 Officer) (copy attached to the signed minutes) which 
provided details of the revenue and capital outturn position for Shropshire Council 
for the 2019/20 financial year. 

 
93.2 The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) advised 

the meeting that the report had been approved at cabinet and was brought to the 
Audit Committee for them to ensure that there was compliance with financial 
management standards.  

 
93.3 A Member commented that there were 6.5 million of undeliverable savings shown in 

the report, some of which had been covered by one off savings, and asked how 
robust were the processes for identification of savings and then deliverability of the 
savings identified. The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 
151 Officer) stated that the key issue was around the process of identification and 
consideration of savings proposals,  how deliverable was the saving and the timing 
of the delivery of the saving. He went on to say that there was need to continue to 
work on the process, and a need to ensure that the time and resources were in 
place to be able to deliver identified savings. 

 
93.4 In response to a question around the bad debt provision contained in the report the 

Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) stated that 
the figure resulted from a calculation to identify what the situation is across the 
Council and that this will always vary from year to year.  He agreed to circulate 
further information around the reasons for the variation to the Committee. 

 
93.5 RESOLVED: 
 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 31 July 2020 

 

 
5 

 That the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
94 Second line assurance: Approval of the Council's Statement of Accounts 

2019/20  
 
94.1 Members received the report of the Director of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (S151 Officer) which set out the draft statement of accounts for the 
financial year 2019/20. 

 
94.2 The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (S151 Officer) advised the 

Committee that the timescales for the production of the Annual statement  had 
been amended due to the coronavirus pandemic and that it was hoped that the final 
accounts would be taken to the next Full Council meeting at the end of September 
but if that was not possible there was a delegation to allow the Audit Committee to 
sign off the accounts and a special meeting may be needed to do this. 

 
94.3 In response to a question regarding the materiality threshold the Director of 

Finance, Governance and Assurance (S151 Officer) confirmed that a key variance 
was one that was more than £8 Million or more than 10% variance, whichever is the 
lower. 

 
94.4 In response to a question regarding the valuation of assets, the Strategic 

Management Accountant confirmed that some valuations had been done in house 
and some by an external valuer who had done a desk top valuation exercise based 
on the best information to hand. 

 
94.5 In response to a question regarding the increase in short term debtors the Head of 

Finance Management and Reporting advised that the introduction of the new 
finance system had slowed down debt recovery actions but that officers were 
catching up with the backlog. 

  
94.6 The Chair thanked Officers for all their hard work in the production of the accounts. 
 
94.7 RESOLVED: 
 
 That Members note the report 
 
95 Overall assurance: Annual Governance Statement and a review of the 

effectiveness of the Council's internal controls and Shropshire's Code of 
Corporate Governance 2019/20  

 
95.1 The meeting received the report of the Director of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (S151 Officer) which set out the Annual Governance Statement and 
provided a review of the effectiveness of the Councils internal controls and the 
Councils Code of Corporate governance for the financial year 2019/20. 

 
95.2 The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (S151 Officer) reminded 

Members that there was a requirement to produce an Annual Governance 
Statement alongside the statement off accounts that ensured all of the key 
governance issue were considered, and that there was also a requirement to look 
at key governance issues going forward and to produce an action plan to address 
these issues. 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 31 July 2020 

 

 
6 

 
95.3 With regard to a query regarding when work to complete directorate objectives for 

each Director as identified in activity 4.2 in appendix C to the report would be 
completed.  The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (S151 Officer) 
advised that with the departure of the Chief Executive and the onset of the 
Pandemic this work had been delayed but he would take the matter up with the 
Interim Chief Executives and report back to Members  

 
95.4 A Member queried why Business World had flagged as a potential risk in terms of 

transparency, but that there was no reference to this in the Internal audit report.  
The Head of Audit informed the meeting that Business World was subject to 
separate audit during the time that it was set up but all parts now picked up within 
other audits and overtime improvements should become embedded. 

 
95.5 RESOLVED: 
 

A. That the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 be approved.  
B. That the Internal Audit conclusion that the Council has reasonable evidence of 

compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance be noted. 
 
 
96 Third line assurance: Annual Assurance report of Audit Committee to Council 

2019/20  
 
96.1 Members received the report of the Director of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151 Officer) (copy attached to the signed minutes) which set 
out the Audit Committee’s Annual Assurance Report to Council for 2019/20. 

 
96.2 A Member expressed concern that the Annual Statement of Assurance did not 

adequately reflect the limited assurance made in the Internal Audit report.  It was 
agreed that the final paragraph should be amended to reflect this, and that the 
Head of Audit should liaise with Committee members to agree the amendments to 
the report prior to it being considered at Full Council. 

 
96.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That subject to the amendments agreed, the Draft Annual Assurance Report for 

2019/20 be approved and that Council be recommended to accept the contents of 
the report. 

 
97 Third line assurance: External Audit: Audit fee letter  
 
97.1 The meeting received the report of the Director of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (S151 Officer) (copy attached to the signed minutes) which set out the 
audit fee for the forthcoming year. 

 
97.2 The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (S151 Officer) reminded 

Members that the PSAA set out the scale fee, which was unchanged, but that there 
may be additional costs relating to additional work. 

 
97.3 RESOLVED:  
 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 31 July 2020 

 

 
7 

 That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
98 Third line assurance: External Audit: Audit Plan update  
 
98.1 The meeting received the report of the External Auditor which gave an update on 

the audit plan for Shropshire Council. 
 
98.2 The Audit Manager drew Members attention to the risks identified around the Covid 

19 pandemic and to the update on risks around value for money. 
 
98.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the content of the report be noted 
 
99 Third line assurance: External Audit: Informing the risk assessment  
 
99.1  The meeting received the report of External Audit which updated the Committee on 

areas discussed with the Council as part of the audit process. 
 
99.2 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the contents of the report be noted  
 
100 Third line of assurance: External Audit: Audit progress report and sector 

update  
 
100.1 Members received the report of the External Auditor (copy attached to the signed 

minutes) which updated the Committee on progress in delivering the external audit 
and a summary of emerging national issues. 

 
100.2 The Engagement Lead drew Members attention to concerns around the impact of 

remote working and the ability to be able to deliver the audit opinion in time for the 
September Council meeting and suggested that a contingency plan should be put 
in place to allow for this.  The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
(S151 Officer) stated that there would be need for a meeting of the Audit 
Committee in late October.  He reminded Members that there would be a 
delegation in place to the Committee to enable them to sign off the accounts. 

 
100.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
101 Third line assurance: External Audit: Pension fund audit plan 2019/20  
 
101.1 Members received the report of External Audit (copy attached to the signed 

minutes) which provided them with an overview of the planned scope and timing of 
the audit of the Shropshire Pension Fund. 

 
101.2 The Engagement Lead reminded Members that this report had been considered by 

the Pensions Committee and drew Members attention to the significant risks 
identified in the report.  He advised that good progress was being made on 
completing the Pension Fund Audit. 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 31 July 2020 

 

 
8 

 
101.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
102 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
102.1 Members noted that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on the 

17th September 2020 at 1:30pm. 
 
103 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
103.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings 
and Access to Information)(England) Regulations and Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during 
consideration of the following items. 

  
 
104 Exempt Minutes  
 
104.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 
February 2020 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
105 Internal Audit: Fraud, Special Investigation and RIPA Update (Exempted by 

Categories 2, 3 and 7)  
 
105.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Principal Auditor (copy attached 

to the exempt signed Minutes) which provided a brief update on current fraud and 
special investigations undertaken by Internal Audit and the impact these have on 
the internal control environment, together with an update on current Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) activity. 

  
105.2    RESOLVED 
  

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


